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Gujral. I would request Dr. Ram Subhag to reply to this question. May I know whether it is a fact that the postal employees have been arrested only under section 188 of the !PC and section 5 of - the ordinance. None of the cases involves moral turpitude? - As such will he kindly consider withdrawing the suspension notices till the coun cases are decided and also take back the temporary employees who have not been given an opportunity to fight their court cases ?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: It is a request, not a question. If he wants a r.eply. the total number of people who had gone on strike in our department was 1.33 lakhs. The number of cases where action has been taken so far is only about 1100. That will show how lenient we are and what a compassionate attitude we are taking.

INFORMAL CoNSULTATIVE CoMMITTEE
OF PARLIAMENT

98. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK
Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-TARY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been made to resolve the deadlock between the Government and the Opposition Parties regarding the functioning of Informal Consultative Committees of Parliament; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS (DR. RAM SUBHAG
SINGH): (a) and (b). The HOUse was informed in reply to Starred Question
No. 1054 on the 4th April, 1968 that
the working of Informal Consultative Committees would be reviewed after the conclusion of one year. The position is under re\iew.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: When
it suits the ruling party these committees remain the close confine of the ruling party only, so that they cannot work effectively. But in private suggestions have been made and certain things have been said that these and these things will be done. May I know whether it is a' fact that die goVernment considers-that these Committees can be made more effective if they "are made formal and not in'Iormal? When they are made formal they can meet reguIarly, not only during the session but also during inter-session for longer _ periods. Then, whatever decisions are taken in these coin-
mittees should be normally binding on the Ministries and the minutes and decisions taken at these meetings should be circulated among the members. May I know whether any such decisions have been taken Or any such proposals are under the conSideration of the government?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Act~­
ally, these committees are not the close preserve of the ruling party. as has been suggested by the hon. Member.
Members belonging to various groups

'are attending these meetings.
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DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Actu-
leader of the SSP would care to look. at the attendance register he will see that every party has contributed to the working of these committees. As regards improvement in the working of these committees. we have advised all Ministries, excluding Defence, Atomic Energy and External Affairs that they should circulate the minutes of the meetings of the informal consultative committees to members. The Ministries were further advised that if on a particular issue there was a general consensus of opinion it should normally be accepted and. if there was any difficulty in doing so. the reasons for non-acceptance of that view should be explained to the memb«s of the informal consultative committee.
Over and above these two points, we have been taking particular care that the functioning of these committees is made more effective. As regards conveying the meeting during the inter-session period. we are not particular of having it only during the session time.
Some committees, like the informal consultative committee, go- to the spot and inspect projects and meet wherever the Minister and the members of the committee feel convenient. The other committees could also meet whea-
ever the need is felt either by the members or the Minister, even during non-
session period.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I asked a specific question whether you propose to remove the word "informal". Because, if it is a formal committee, it will meet regularly and take decisions in a business-like manner. I want to know whether you agree to this or not.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : I am sorry, I am not in a position to delete the word "informal" at the moment.
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SHRI D. N. PATODIA· These informal consultative committ~ ha\"e become too big, flabby and ineffective.
Therefore, there was a very positive aDd substantive proposal by the Opposition that they should be formed into small compact committees. The latest compromise formula given by Professor Ranga and other leaders of the Opposition was that at least in respect of the four important departments compact small committees should be formed. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether he is prepared to give a consideration to it and accept the proposal Or whether the Minister is prepared to do as he likes without obtaining any co-operation from the Opposition.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: As regards the advice tendered by the Opposition leaders, particularly Rangaji, Shri Nath Pai and Shri Masani, that we limit the membe~ship of these committees to one particular ministry, each Membcr of Parliament has been requested to give preference for only one committee though, of course, he can attend another also if he is very keen. Therefore the number of a particular committee has considerably gone ·down. It is yarying between 30 and 40; so, it is not big, as has been pointed out, at present. As regards those four committees, I am sorry, I am not prepared to accept it.
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